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This report, which includes unaudited information through the second month of fiscal year 2025, is prepared 
by the Department of Financial Services as a summary of revenues and expenditures for all County operating 
funds. The primary purpose of this monthly report is to provide timely information regarding year-to-date 
financial performance.   
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2024 Tax Digest 
During the month of February, the Tax Assessor’s Office finalized the 2024 tax digest. Due to improved home 
values and construction activity, the final net countywide digest for 2024 was approximately $51.8 billion, which 
is an 8.1 percent increase over the 2023 digest. The greatest increase was in real property, which is the largest 
component of the digest representing approximately 90.6 percent in 2024. From 2023 to 2024, the real property 
portion of the net digest increased by approximately $2.7 billion, or 6.1 percent. 
 

2024 External Audit  
The annual external audit is still underway. The audit process includes a thorough review of procedures and 
transactions to ensure that the County is following generally accepted accounting principles. Audit reports are 
intended to confirm that the figures presented within the County’s Annual Comprehensive Financial Report are 
fairly presented. 
 

Investment Income  
Investment Income across all funds is down $540,772 year-over-year.  Short-term interest rates dropped late in 
2024 due to rate cuts from the Federal Reserve Bank, so funds that have a shorter investment horizon saw a 
decrease in revenue due to those cuts, while those that have a longer investment horizon saw year-over-year 
revenue growth.  Some funds also saw an impact due to changes in total available cash to invest.  However, 
year-to-date revenue is trending ahead of budget because rate cuts were anticipated and were incorporated into 
2025 budgets. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
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The General Fund accounts for all County revenues and expenditures not restricted to or accounted for in other 
funds. The County’s General Fund supports services that benefit stakeholders, businesses, and residents 
countywide, such as sheriff, jail, courts, correctional facility, tax commissioner, community services, 
transportation, and elections. 
 
The main revenue source for the General Fund is property taxes. Further discussion on property taxes can be 
found in the Recurring Items section. Charges for Services revenue is another major revenue category in the 
General Fund. In the chart below, the yellow bars represent 2025 monthly revenues, and the green line represents 
monthly collections for 2024. One of the main sources of revenue in this category is the commissions received 
by the County related to property taxes.    

 
 
 
As seen in the chart, last year there were significant increases in monthly collections around the property tax due 
date of October 15, 2024. January receipts were much lower than in other months. This is because most of 
January’s collections were for prior year services and were recorded in the prior year. Charges for Services 
through February are up approximately $124,000, or 6 percent, when compared to the same time last year.  This 
is primarily due to an increase in civil court case filings. 
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Sheriff’s expenditures are approximately $518,000 lower compared to last year, primarily due to the 
discontinuation of an inmate housing contract which was partially offset by overtime costs in personal services. 
However, they are under budget by approximately $7.5 million, or 25 percent, due to personnel vacancies and 
inmate medical expenses which are paid in arrears.  
 
Non-Departmental expenses are approximately $280,000 lower in comparison to 2024. This is primarily due to a 
planned decrease in contributions to local transit. Non-Departmental expenses are under budget by 
approximately $558,000, primarily due to the timing of scheduled payments for the public safety radio systems.   
 
Community Services Subsidies are approximately $6.4 million higher than last year and are temporarily over 
budget, primarily due to the first quarter library subsidy payment being paid earlier this year.    
 
Communications has no current year expenditures due to the transition of the Community Outreach Division to 
Community Services. 
 
Clerk of Court expenses are approximately $443,000 higher than last year primarily due to personal services, and 
the timing of supplier invoices for license support agreements and professional services costs.  
 
Voter Registrations and Elections expenses are approximately $480,000 lower in comparison to 2024 following 
the conclusion of the 2024 general elections.  However, they are under budget by approximately $1.0 million, or 
44 percent, primarily due to budgeting for special elections which will be held later this year. 
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The County is responsible for providing short-term planning and code enforcement services within the 
Development and Enforcement Services District. This district includes all properties within unincorporated 
Gwinnett County. 

 
The main revenue source for the Development and Enforcement Services District fund is property taxes. Further 
discussion on property taxes can be found in the Recurring Items section. Licenses and Permits is another major 
revenue category in this fund and is shown in the chart below. The yellow bars are 2025 monthly revenues, and 
the green line represents monthly collections for 2024.  When compared to the same time last year, Licenses 
and Permits revenue is up approximately $554,000. This increase is the result of needed changes in the fee 
schedule and to comply with 2024 legislation, adjusting new construction fixed cost per square foot to a 
valuation cost method.  
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Gwinnett County is responsible for providing fire and emergency medical protection within the Fire and  
Emergency Medical Services District. This district includes all properties within unincorporated Gwinnett County 
and all cities except Loganville.  The City of Loganville operates its own fire department, but residents and 
businesses continue to receive County-provided emergency medical services. 
 
The main revenue source for the Fire and Emergency Medical Services District fund is property taxes. Further  
discussion on property taxes can be found in the Recurring Items section. Charges for Services is another major 
revenue category in this fund and is shown in the chart below. The yellow bars are monthly 2025 revenues, and 
the green line represents monthly collections for 2024. Charges for Services revenue, which primarily consists of 
ambulance fees, is down approximately $629,000 when compared to last year. This is mainly attributed to 
receiving more state funds to supplement Medicaid payments for ambulance services in the prior year than in 
the current year. 
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Gwinnett County is responsible for providing police protection within the Police Services District. This district 
includes all properties within unincorporated Gwinnett County and cities that do not operate their own police 
departments (Berkeley Lake, Buford, Grayson, Dacula, Peachtree Corners, Rest Haven, and Sugar Hill). 
 
The main revenue source for the Police Services fund is property taxes. Further discussion on property taxes can 
be found in the Recurring Items section. Fines and Forfeitures is another major revenue category for this fund 
and is shown in the chart below. The yellow bars represent 2025 monthly collections, and the green line 
represents monthly collections for 2024. Fines and Forfeitures revenue through February is down approximately 
$265,000, or 27 percent, compared to the same period last year. This is primarily due to a decrease in collections 
from the school zone automated speed detection program.  
 

  
 

 
 

Police Services expenses are approximately $6.7 million, or 20 percent, under budget due to personnel vacancies 
and the timing of invoices for license support agreements. 
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The Water and Sewer Operating Fund supports the operation, maintenance, and capital improvement of the 
water and sewer system.   

 

   
 
Year-to-date Water and Sewer Operating Fund revenues are down approximately $1.1 million, or 2 percent, 
compared to last year.  This is primarily because a large portion of the Charges for Services revenue received in 
January was for services provided in December and was recorded in 2024.  However, as of January 2025, water 
and sewer rates increased by 4.5%, which will increase revenue as the year progresses. 
 

Year-to-date, Water and Sewer Operating Fund expenses are up approximately $2.5 million, or 3 percent, 
compared to last year. The increase is primarily due to increases in capital contributions. However, expenses in 
the Water and Sewer Operating Fund are approximately $6.3 million under budget primarily due to 
underutilization in areas such as professional services, industrial repairs, and chemicals.  
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The Administrative Support Fund accounts for the activities of all central support departments: 

Communications, County Administration (excluding Gwinnett Clean & Beautiful, Internal Audit, and Voter 

Registrations and Elections), Financial Services (excluding the Tax Assessor), Human Resources, Information 

Technology Services, Law, and Support Services. These activities are funded by indirect cost charges to all other 

funds receiving benefits. 

 

Information Technology Services’ expenses for February are up approximately $639,000, or 8 percent, compared 

to last year. This is primarily due to increased costs of license and support agreements and personnel. However, 

ITS expenses are approximately $4.6 million under budget. This variance is primarily attributable to lower 

expenses in areas such as technological outsourced services, license and support agreements, and computer 

supplies, which are expected to increase later during the year.   
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Property Taxes 
The County collects property taxes in the fall to fund services for the current year. Therefore, the funds that are 

primarily supported by property taxes will show revenues below budget until then. Those funds are General, 

Development & Enforcement, Fire & EMS, Police, Recreation, and Economic Development Tax Funds. Some 

special assessments are also included on property tax bills. Those collections are reflected in the Speed Hump, 

Street Lighting, and Stormwater Funds.  

 

 
The chart above shows the monthly collections of property taxes across all funds. The green line represents 
2024 collections and shows most property taxes were collected around the due date of October 15, 2024. The 
yellow bars represent 2025 revenues.  Please note that January has lower receipts than other months and its bar 
is barely visible. This is typical, as most collections in January are for the prior year’s property taxes and are 
recorded in the previous year. Property Taxes through February are down approximately $334,000 when 
compared to the same time last year, primarily due to fewer collections for delinquent property taxes in prior 
year.  
 

Tax Digest Adjustment 
In February, the Board of Assessors approved adjustments to the tax digest that resulted in a net increase of 
approximately $176.3 million for tax years 2020 through 2024. These adjustments include a net increase of 
approximately $147.4 million in utility assessed value, a net increase of approximately $78.2 million in real 
property assessed values and a net decrease of approximately $49.3 million in personal property assessed 
values. The majority of the adjustments are from state utility value adjustments. 
 

Risk Management Fund  
The Risk Management Fund is showing appropriations at 39% of budget as of the date of this report, which is 
significantly over the revenue collected so far for the year.  This is expected and is due to annual insurance 
premiums that are paid in February.  As the year progresses, the funds will level out at the end of the year.  
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 Department/Fund 
 2025 Adopted 

Budget 

 2025 Current 
Annual Budget -  

February 

 Difference 
(Adjustments 
Year to Date)  Description  Current Month  Year to Date 

GCID 20250179 to incorporate Ashly Pines 
Phase 5, Beechwood Estates, Everson Road, 
Mills Farm, and Quinn Ridge into the Gwinnett 
County Streetlighting Program. Subject to 
approval as to form by the Law Department.

27,435                    27,435                    

Total: Charges for Services 27,435                    27,435                    

27,435              27,435                    27,435                    

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds-January

-                               8,864                      

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Fund-Febraury

4,034                      4,034                      

Total: Fines and Forfeitures 4,034                      12,898                    

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds. January 
Correction

(8,864)                     (8,864)                     

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds. February 
Correction

(4,034)                     (4,034)                     

Total: Use of Fund Balance (12,898)                   (12,898)                   

-                         (8,864)                     -                               

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds 

-                               3,052                      

Total: Fines and Forfeitures -                               3,052                      

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds.

-                               (3,052)                     

Total: Use of Fund Balance -                               (3,052)                     

-                         -                               -                               

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - January 
2025

-                               13,361                    

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - February 
2025

3,162                      3,162                      

Total: Fines and Forfeitures 3,162                      16,523                    

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - January 
2025

-                               (13,361)                   

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - February 
2025

(3,162)                     (3,162)                     

Total: Use of Fund Balance (3,162)                     (16,523)                   

-                         -                               -                               

Total: Street Lighting Fund

Street Lighting Fund (002)
Charges for Services 9,600,000           9,627,435            27,435              

(16,523)             

16,523              

Total: Police Special State Fund

Use of Fund Balance 140,700              124,177               

Use of Fund Balance 334,131              331,079               (3,052)               

Total: Police Justice Fund
Police Special State Fund (072)

Fines and Forfeitures -                           16,523                 

Total: DA Special State Fund
Police Special Justice Fund (070)

3,052                 

BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS BY FUND - REVENUES

AS OF 2/28/2025

DA Special State Fund (083)
Fines and Forfeitures -                           12,898                 

Fines and Forfeitures -                           3,052                   

12,898              

Use of Fund Balance 31,718                18,820                 (12,898)             
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 Department/Fund 
 2025 Adopted 

Budget 

 2025 Current 
Annual Budget -  

February 

 Difference 
(Adjustments 
Year to Date)  Description  Current Month  Year to Date 

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds 

-                               49,565                    

Total: Fines and Forfeitures -                               49,565                    

49,565              -                               49,565                    

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds 

-                               1,841                      

Total: Fines and Forfeitures -                               1,841                      

1,841                 -                               1,841                      
78,841              18,571                   78,841                   

Sheriff Special Justice Fund (065)

Total: Sheriff Special State Fund

Fines and Forfeitures -                           1,841                   

49,565              

Total: Sheriff Special Justice Fund
Sheriff Special State Fund (067)

1,841                 

Fines and Forfeitures -                           49,565                 

Total Revenue Budget Adjustments
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 Department/Fund 
 2025 Adopted 

Budget  

 2025 Current 
Annual Budget  

February 

 Difference 
(Adjustments Year 

to Date)  Description  Current Month  Year to Date 

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Indigent 
Defense Reserve - 1st 6 months

-                              1,125,000              

Indigent Defense - Remaining FY Reserves 
Transfer - Juvenile Court

-                              1,215,000              

Total: Juvenile Court                                -                2,340,000 
Transfer from Non-Departmental: Indigent 
Defense Reserve - 1st 6 months

-                              6,000,000              

Indigent Defense - Total FY Reserves Budget 
Transfer Administrative Office of the Courts 
(AOC).

-                              6,375,000              

Total: Judiciary                                -              12,375,000 
Transfer from Non-Departmental: Indigent 
Defense Reserve - 1st 6 months

-                              285,000                 

 Total: Probate Court                                -                   285,000 
NNon-Departmental:

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Indigent 
Defense Reserve - 1st 6 months

-                              (7,410,000)             

Remaining FY Reserves Transfer - Juvenile 
Court

-                              (1,215,000)             

Total FY Reserves Budget Transfer 
Administrative Office of the Courts (AOC).

-                              (6,375,000)             

 Total: Reserves - Indigent Defense                                -            (15,000,000)
-                              -                              -                              

Police Services District Fund (106)
Indigent Defense - Reserves Transfers 1st 6 
months

-                              190,000                 

Total FY Reserves Budget Transfer -                              190,000                 

Total: Recorder's Court                                -                   380,000 
Indigent Defense - Reserves Transfers 1st 6 
months

-                              (190,000)                

Total FY Reserves Budget Transfer -                              (190,000)                

Total: Non-Departmental                                -                 (380,000)
-                              -                              -                              

Street Lighting Fund (002)
GCID 20250179 to incorporate Ashly Pines 
Phase 5, Beechwood Estates, Everson Road, 
Mills Farm, and Quinn Ridge into the Gwinnett 
County Streetlighting Program. Subject to 
approval as to form by the Law Department

27,435                    27,435                    

Total: Transportation 27,435                    27,435                    
27,435                    27,435                    27,435                    

BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS BY FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

AS OF 2/28/2025

General Fund (001)
Juvenile Court 7,866,919             10,206,919         2,340,000              

52,824,669         

285,000                 

380,000                 

27,435                    

12,375,000            

Probate Court 5,115,335             5,400,335           

Judiciary 40,449,669           

-                           

Total: General Fund

Non-Departmental 7,251,791             6,871,791           

Recorder's Court 2,385,708             2,765,708           

10,363,833           10,391,268         

Total: Street Lighting Fund 

(380,000)                

Total: Police Services District Fund

Transportation

Reserves - Indigent Defense 15,000,000           (15,000,000)           
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 Department/Fund 
 2025 Adopted 

Budget  

 2025 Current 
Annual Budget  

February 

 Difference 
(Adjustments Year 

to Date)  Description  Current Month  Year to Date 
DA Special State Fund (083)

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - January 
2025

-                              8,864                      

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - February 
2025

4,034                      4,034                      

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - January 
2025 Correction

(8,864)                     (8,864)                     

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - February 
2025  Correction

(4,034)                     (4,034)                     

Total: Contribution to Fund Balance (8,864)                     -                              
-                              (8,864)                     -                              

Sheriff Special Justice Fund (065)
Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds  January 
2025

-                              49,565                    

Total: Sheriff Special Justice -                              49,565                    
49,565                    -                              49,565                    

Sheriff Special State Fund (067)
Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - January 
2025

-                              1,841                      

Total: Sheriff Special State -                              1,841                      
1,841                      -                              1,841                      

78,841$                 18,571$                 78,841$                 

Total: Sheriff Special Justice Fund

49,565                    Sheriff 350,000                399,565              

Contribution to Fund Balance -                             -                           -                              

Total Appropriation Budget Adjustments

1,841                      

Total: Sheriff Special State Fund

Total: DA Special State Fund

Sheriff 70,000                  71,841                
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